ABSTRACT

Highways Department — Tamil Nadu Road Infrastructure Development Corporation —
Land Acquisition — Madurai Ring Road Project — Additional toll lanes at the toll plaza
locations of Vandiyur-1 Bit Chinthamani and Valayankulam Villages — Revised
Administrative Sanction for an amount of Rs.3,32,70,794/- - Accorded Orders — Issued.

Highways and Minor Ports (EAP-II(1)) Department

G.O. (Ms) No.70 Dated: 09.08.2021
Geoes, gulp — 24, Sapcudropaul e 2052
Read:-

1. G.0.(Ms) No.146, Highways and Minor Ports (HS-1) Department,
dated 18.12.2014.

2. G.O.(Ms) No.74, Highways and Minor Ports (HS-1) Department,
dated14.07.2015.

3. G.0.(Ms) No.31, Highways and Minor Ports (HS-1) Department,
dated 05.03.2019.

4. G.0.(3D) No.3, Highways and Minor Ports (HS-1) Department,
dated 07.03.2019.

5. G.0.(Ms) No.149, Highways and Minor Ports (HS-1) Department,
dated 29.11.2019.

6. G.O.(D) No.277, Highways and Minor Ports (EAP-Il) Department,
dated 22.09.2020.

7. From the Executive Director, Tamil Nadu Road Infrastructure
Development Corporation Letter No.TNRIDC/MRR Project/Toll
Plaza/Land Acquisition/2020-21, dated 02.12.2020.

*hkkkkk

ORDER:

In the Government order first read above, orders have been issued according
Administrative Sanction of Rs.200.00 crore for the work of “Widening the Madurai Ring
Road from double lane to four lane from km.0/0-27/2". In the Government order second
read above, the Government had ordered to take up the above project through Tamil
Nadu Road Infrastructure Development Corporation (TNRIDC) under Build Operate
Transfer (BOT) using suitable Viability Gap Funding.

2. In the Government order third read above, orders have been issued according
Administrative Sanction for an amount of Rs.67,13,667/- to acquire land to a total extent
of 16,758 Sq.mts. Further, it was informed in the Government Order that necessary
financial sanction will be provided in the financial year 2019-2020. Necessary financial



Gk

sanction for an amount of Rs.67,13,667/- has been accorded in Government order fifth
read above, this amount has been deposited in the head of account of the Revenue
Divisional Officer, Madurai through the Divisional Engineer, Highways, Construction and
Maintenance, Madurai on 14.08.2020, for making payment of compensation.

3. Meanwhile, for this land acquisition, 15(1) notification under Tamil Nadu
Highways Act 2001 (Tamil Nadu Act 34 of 2002) was issued in Government order fourth
read above and notified in Tamil Nadu Government Gazette Extraordinary No.108,
dated 07.03.2019 respectively. The District Collector, Madurai has arrived the
compensation amount as Rs.4,12,82,680/- for making compensation to the land
owners, in respect of Valayankulam Village (6426 Sgmt), Chinthamani Village
(5094 Sgmt) and for the Vandiyur Bit-I Village (5783 Sgmt), with tentative value of
compensation of Rs.1,21,35,745/-, Rs.1,03,92,805/- & Rs.1,87,54,130/- respectively
(Total cost Rs.4,12,82,680/-). The above amount of Rs.4,12,82,680/- earmarked by the
District Collector, Madurai is inclusive of the compensation amount for the well in
S.No.8/2B of Valayankulam Village. Regarding this well, the Government have
approved the withdrawal proposal of the District Collector, Madurai in vide Government
order sixth read above and the same has been notified in Tamil Nadu Government
Gazette, Extraordinary No.388, dated 22.09.2020. Under the above circumstances, the
Revised Administrative Sanction proposal for Rs.3,32,70,794/- (Rs.4,12,82,680 -
Rs.80,11,886) as against Administrative Sanction of Rs.67,13,667/- was placed before
the Tamil Nadu Road Infrastructure Development Corporation Board in its meeting held
18.11.2020, for its consideration. The Board discussed and deliberated the above
subject and indicated that the Revised Administrative Sanction proposal, for Land
Acquisition does not have any design aspects and hence this proposal need not to be
placed before committee for Revised Administrative Sanction, since the other member
of the committee except Chief Engineer, Design are the Board of Director and
representative of Chairman and Managing Director and hence rescived to authorize the
Executive Director, Tamil Nadu Road Infrastructure Development Corporation to send

necessary Revised Administrative Sanction proposal for Rs.3,32,70.794/- to the
Government directly.

4. The Executive Director, Tamil Nadu Road Infrastructure Development
Corporation has therefore furnished the proposal and requested the Government to
accord Revised Administrative Sanction for Rs.3,32,70,794/- as against the
Administrative Sanction of Rs.67,13,667/- towards the cost of land acquisition, to
provide additional toll lanes at three toll plaza locations for the work of ‘Widening the
Madurai Ring Road from double lane to four lane from km 0/0 = 27/2".

5. The Government after careful examination, accept the proposal of the
Executive Director, Tamil Nadu Road Infrastructure Development Corporation and
accord Revised Administrative Sanction for Rs.3,32,70,794/- (Rupees Three Crore
Thirty Two Lakhs Seventy Thousand Seven Hundred and Ninety Four Only) as against
the Administrative Sanctioned Amount of Rs.67,13,667/- towards the cost of land
acquisition, to provide additional toll lanes at three toll plaza locations for the work of
“Widening the Madurai Ring Road from double lane to four lane from km 0/0 — 27/2”.



-3.

6. The expenditure sanctioned in para 5 above shall be debited to the following
head of Account:

“5054 — Capital Outlay on Roads and Bridges — 03. State Highways
— 337. Road works — State's expenditure — JM — widening to four
lane of Madurai Ring Road through Tamil Nadu Road Infrastructure
Development Corporation — 464. Lands — 01. Lands.”

(Old DPC:- 5054-03-337-JM-6403)
(IFHRMS DPC:- 5054-03-337-JM-46401)

7. The Chief Engineer (Construction and Maintenance), Highways Department is
authorized to incur the expenditure sanctioned in para 5 above.

8. The expenditure sanctioned in Para 5 above shall constitute an item of “New
Instrument of Service” and approval of the Legislature will be obtained in due course.
Pending approval of the Legislature, the expenditure will be initially met by an advance
from the Contingency Fund. The Chief Engineer (Construction and Maintenance),
Highways Department is directed to calculate the actual amount required for the period
upto next supplementary estimates and apply for sanction of the same as advance from
the Contingency Fund to Finance (BG-I) Department directly in Form ‘A’ appended to
the Tamil Nadu Contingency Fund Rules, 1963 along with a copy of this order. Orders
for sanction of an advance from the Contingency Fund will be issued from Finance
(BG-l) Department. The Chief Engineer (Construction and Maintenance), Highways
Department is also directed to send a draft explanatory notes for inclusion the above
expenditure in the Supplementary Estimates 2021-2022 to Finance (BG-I) Department
without fail.

9. This order issues with the concurrence of Finance Department vide its
U.0.N0.25722/PW-1/2021, dated:05.08.2021 and Additional Sanction Ledger No.287
(Two Hundred and Eighty Seven).

(By Order of the Governor)

Dheeraj Kumar,
Principal Secretary to Government

To

The Project Director, Chennai-Kanyakumari Industrial Corridor Project/
Chennai Peripheral Ring Road, Guindy, Chennai-25.

The Executive Director, Tamil Nadu Road Infrastructure Development
Corporation, Chennai-2.

The Chief Engineer (H), Construction and Maintenance, Chennai-25.

The Accountant General, Chennai-18/35.

The Pay and Accounts Officer (South), Chennai-35.

The Concerned District Treasury Officer.

Copy to:-
The Office of the Hon'ble Chief Minister, Chennai-9.



- 1

The Private Secretary to Principal Secretary to Government,
Highways and Minor Ports Department, Chennai-9.
The Personal Assistant to Deputy Secretary to Government,
Highways and Minor Ports Department, Chennai-9.
The Finance (PW-1/BG-I/BG-II/W&M-I) Department, Chennai-9.
The Resident Audit Officer, O/o. the Principal Accountant General,
(General and Social Sector Audit) Tamil Nadu, Secretariat, Chennai-9.
C.No.12937/EAP-11(1)/2020
SF/SC.

I/l Forwarded By Order //

T 2eos 11

Section Officer 1! 2

41912

[ao-all.



